

**In the
Supreme Court of the
United States**

ANTONIO DWAYNE HALBERT,

Petitioner,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
10th Judicial Circuit Court, Saginaw County, Michigan*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Michael A. Cox
Michigan Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Bernard Eric Restuccia
Assistant Attorney General
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

COURT RULES INVOLVED.....xiii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Historical Background to the Michigan System1

 B. The Michigan Review of Plea-Based Convictions4

 1. The Defendant's Plea and the First Review4

 2. The Second Review and the Application.....6

 C. The Cases Against Petitioner Halbert8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

ARGUMENT.....16

I. The Michigan system of review of plea-based convictions is fair and comports with equal protection and due process because it gives indigents meaningful access to appellate review.16

 A. In Michigan, an indigent defendant who pleads guilty has the right to the assistance of counsel in bringing a challenge in the first review of the conviction.16

 1. The plea and the assistance of counsel.16

 2. The first review of plea and sentence.....17

B. The Michigan system provides counsel for the first review on the merits of a plea and sentence in the trial court, and, for a second, discretionary review, it provides uncounseled indigents with meaningful access to the appellate system that gives the appellate court an adequate basis for its decision whether to grant or deny review under <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Ross</i>	21
1. <i>Douglas</i> does not govern discretionary review.	22
2. <i>Ross</i> governs this case.....	24
3. Michigan law comports with the principles underlying <i>Griffin</i>	29
C. In Michigan, the review of an application to the Court of Appeals is <i>discretionary</i>	31
1. The Michigan Supreme Court in <i>Bulger</i> made clear that the review of guilty-plea convictions by the Michigan Court of Appeals is discretionary.	32
2. Other case law supports this conclusion.	34
3. Petitioner's case confirms that this is discretionary review.	36
D. This Court's jurisprudence since <i>Ross</i> confirms that there is no constitutional right to appellate counsel in seeking a second, discretionary review.	38
II. A defendant may validly waive his right to the appointment of counsel on appeal where that waiver is knowing, voluntary, and intelligent.	42
A. The waiver must be knowing, voluntary, and intelligent.	42

B. The trial court's instructions were adequate to inform Petitioner of the fact that he was waiving the right to the appointment of appellate counsel in pleading guilty.....47

C. There is nothing unfair or unequal in including a waiver of the right to appointed appellate counsel as part of an otherwise valid guilty plea. The lower federal courts have also recognized that a defendant may validly waive his right to appeal *entirely* as a condition of his plea.48

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abela v. Martin,
380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2004) 36

Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann,
317 U.S. 269 (1942) 42

Anders v. California,
386 U.S. 738 (1967) 38

Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. 238 (1969) 17

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970) 17, 42

Burns v. Ohio,
360 U.S. 252 (1959) 49

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991) 41

Douglas v. California,
372 U.S. 353 (1963)passim

Evitts v. Lucey,
469 U.S. 387 (1985) 17, 39, 40

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 16

Great Lakes Realty Corp v. Peters,
336 Mich. 325; 57 NW 2d 901 (1953)..... 34

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12 (1956) 29, 30, 41, 49

<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	42
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	17
<i>McDougal v. Schanz</i> , 461 Mich. 15; 597 N.W.2d 148, 154 (1999).....	33
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	21, 24
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 326 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1158 (2004)	36
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	39
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, (2000)	42
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	23, 38, 39
<i>People v. Beasley</i> , 198 Mich. App. 40; 497 N.W.2d 200 (1993)	18
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 10 Mich. App. 469; 157 N.W. 2d 310	34
<i>People v. Bulger</i> , 462 Mich. 495; 614 N.W.2d 103 (2000), <i>cert. den.</i> , 531 U.S. 994 (2000)	passim

<i>People v. Cheseboro</i> , 206 Mich. App. 468; 522 N.W.2d 677 (1994).....	36
<i>People v. Gazaway</i> , 35 Mich. App. 39; 192 N.W.2d 122 (1971).....	1
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 470 Mich. 882; 681 N.W.2d 653 (2004).....	4
<i>People v. Houston</i> , 261 Mich. App. 463; 683 N.W.2d 192 (2004).....	37
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 207 Mich. App. 264; 523 N.W.2d 655 (1994).....	18
<i>People v. Kaczorowski</i> , 190 Mich. App. 165; 475 N.W.2d 861 (1991).....	18
<i>People v. Kimble</i> , 470 Mich. 305; 684 N.W.2d 669 (2004).....	20
<i>People v. New</i> , 427 Mich. 482; 398 N.W.2d 358 (1986).....	16
<i>People v. Quinn</i> , 194 Mich. App. 250; 486 N.W.2d 139 (1992).....	18
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	29
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	31
<i>State ex rel Saginaw Prosecuting Attorney v. Bobenal Invest, Inc.</i> , 111 Mich. App. 16; 314 NW 2d 512 (1981).....	35

<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 267 (1973)	46
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 201 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir., 2000)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 232 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Andrade</i> , 232 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 239 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 242 F.3d 110 (2nd Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Howle</i> , 166 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>United States v. Jemison</i> , 237 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Jeronimo</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. MacCollum</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)	39
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	43, 46
<i>United States v. Michelsen</i> , 141 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 1998)	48
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 235 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000)	48

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002) 42, 47

United States v. Teeter,
257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 48

Statutes

MCL 750.520c(1)(a) 8

MCL 750.520c(1)(b)(i) 9

MCL 768.7b(2) 9

MCL 768.7b(2)(a) 37

MCL 769.34(10) 20

MCL 769.34(3) 11

MCL 769.8 11

MCL 769.9(2) 11

MCL 770.3(6) 4

MCL 770.3apassim

MCL 770.3a(1) 7

MCL 770.3a(3) 7

MCL 770.3a(4) 7

MCL 777.1 11

MCL 777.39 36

MCL 777.57 37

MCL 800.34 12

Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 11(b)(1)(N)	48
MCR 2.119(A)(1), (2)	27
MCR 6.005(D)	16, 30
MCR 6.005(H)(4)	passim
MCR 6.110(A)	44
MCR 6.301(A)	16
MCR 6.301(C)(2)	xv, 6
MCR 6.302	9, 18, 45
MCR 6.302(B)(3)	4
MCR 6.302(B)(5)	xiv, 4
MCR 6.302(B)(6)	xiv, 4, 6
MCR 6.310(B)	4
MCR 6.311	27, 40
MCR 6.311(A)	5, 26
MCR 6.311(B)	5
MCR 6.311(C)	5, 18, 19, 30
MCR 6.425(E)(2)(d)	12
MCR 6.429	27, 40
MCR 6.429(B)(3)	5
MCR 6.429(C)	5, 19, 20, 30

MCR 6.433.....	27
MCR 6.500(H).....	xiv
MCR 6.508(D).....	36
MCR 7.203(A)(1)(b).....	4
MCR 7.204(C)(2).....	8
MCR 7.205.....	6, 34
MCR 7.205(A) and (F).....	7
MCR 7.205(B)(4)(d).....	8
MCR 7.205(B)(4)(g).....	8
MCR 7.205(F).....	5, 26
MCR 7.215(B).....	34
MCR 7.215(C).....	34
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	35
MCR 7.215(E)(1).....	34
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. 1963, art 1, §20.....	1
Const. 1963, art 6, §5.....	33
Other Authorities	
7 Michigan Bar Journal 906, 910 (September, 1993).....	2
73 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 431 (1996).....	3
Citizens Research Council of Michigan, "Statewide Ballot Proposals," No. 1033, October 1994.....	2

House Legislative Analysis, Ballot Proposal B, First Analysis,
filed October 14, 1994 2

Michigan Lawyers Weekly, Vol. 7, No. 15, February 22, 1993 3
